

ORAL ARGUMENT HELD DECEMBER 1, 2023**No. 23-5065**

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(JUDGE TIMOTHY J. KELLY)

**RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ET AL., TO PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

JONATHAN S. KANTER

Assistant Attorney General

DOHA G. MEKKI

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE

Policy Director

MARKUS BRAZILL

*Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General*

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

STEVEN J. MINTZ

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice,
Antitrust Division

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001

Tel. 202-353-0256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel Decision Is Correct And Does Not Conflict With Any Supreme Court Or Court Of Appeals Decision.	8
A. The Panel Decision Does Not Violate The Illusory Promises Doctrine.....	8
B. The Panel Decision Does Not Violate The Party-Presentation Principle.	12
C. The Panel Decision Rested On The Letter's Plain Language, Not The Unmistakability Canon of Interpretation—Which, In Any Event, Was Correctly Applied.	14
II. The Fact-Bound Panel Decision Will Not Have Broad Adverse Consequences.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Chicago</i> , 742 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Arevalo v. Barr</i> , 950 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Ghaleb-Nassar Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Application of United States Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. Tatem</i> , 795 F.2d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Jolly v. Listerman</i> , 675 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	6, 8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	15
<i>National Audubon Society, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 678 F.2d 299 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> ,	

402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	10
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	12
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 625 F.3d 766 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	12
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	15, 17
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 16(d).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1312(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 16(b)-(h)	19
Other Authorities:	
Authority of the United States to Enter Settlements Limiting the Future Exercise of Executive Branch Discretion, 23 Op. O.L.C. 126 (1999)	18
Reopen, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reopen	6
